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IN THE MA TIER OF * BEFORE THE 

THE APPLICATION OF 

fOHN BR AI IN - LEGAL OWNER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

I PETITIONER FOR V ARlANCE 

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE * OF 

NWICOR OF CIRCLE ROAD AND 

LAKE ROLAND DRIVE * BAL TlMORE COUNTY 

(1861 CIRCLE ROAD) 

* CASE NO. 08-338-A 
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT 

2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRJCT * 


* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND OnDER 

Upon consideration of the evidence in a de novo hearing held on October 28, 2008, and 

upon public deliberation that same day, this Board enters the following Opinion and Order upon the 

Petition for Variance in this case. 

The subject property is located on the northwest comer of Circle Road and Lake Roland 

Drive in the 9lh Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District, of Baltimore County. Petitioners seek 

I' a variance from § 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to pennit existing 

iI accessory structures (pool , tennis couI1, and existing detached garage) to remain in the front yard 

and the side yard respectively in lieu of being located in the required rear yard. 

I The Board convened for hearing as scheduled. J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, appeared on 

behalf of Appellant, Janet McHugh; Petitioners, John Braun and Jan Braun, appeared pro se. 

Bruce Doak, of Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd ., appeared and testified on behalf of the Petitioners. A 

Lener of Agreement between Jan G. Braun and John A. Braun, Petitioners, and Janet E. McHugh, 

Appellant, was entered into evidence as Joint Exhibit No. 2. 

Based on the evidence and testimony presented, the Board finds that Petitioners have met 

the variance requirements set forth in § 307 of the BCZR and Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 69 I , 

651 A.2d 424 (1995). Accordingly, the Board will grant the requested variance relief, pursuant to 

the terms and conditions set forth in the Lener of Agreement, Joint Exhibit #2 , attached hereto and 
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., 
John Braun lease ·No. 08-338-A 

made a pan hereof, to pennit existing accessory structures (pool and existing detached garage). 

+h l ' THEREFORE, IT IS THIS Il day of f\ Ov'-tmber ,2008, by the County 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that the Petitioner's request for variance fi'om § 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning ReguLations to permit existing accessory structures (pool and existing detached 

garage) to remain in the front yard and the side yard respectively in lieu of being located in the 

required rear yard be and is hereby GRANTED, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth 

in the Letter of Agreement between Jan G. Braun, John A. Braun, and Janet E. McHugh, entered 

and marked "CBA Joint Ex. 2," which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­

201 through Rule 7-210 of the MaryLand RuLes. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

~ 
Wendell H. Grier 

~.',' / C I I ;--­
4~~ ,-- . / : 
Koben W W' - 'I...//.AQ. In 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE* 

N/W Corner of Circle Road and 
Lake Roland Drive ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
(1861 Circle Road) 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
9th Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District 

* 

* 
John A. Braun, et al. 

Petitioners & Legal Owners * Case No. : 08-338-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

JANET MCHUGH, 1709 Circle Road, Towson, MD 21204, Appellant in the above 

captioned matter, by and through her attorney, J. Carroll Holzer, P.A., feeling aggrieved by the 

decision of the Zoning Commissioner in Case No. 08-338-A, hereby notes an appeal to the 

County Board of Appeals from Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated May 1, 2008 

attached hereto, and incorporated herein as Exhibit #1 . 

Filed concurrently with this Notice of Appeal is Appellant's check made payable to 

Baltimore County to cover the costs of the appeal. Appellant was a party below and fully 

participated in the proceedings. 

RECEtVI!O 

I ",t' - ~ 

Respectfully submitted, 

LAW OFFICE 


HOLZER AND LEE 


THE 508 BU ILDING 


508 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE 


TOWSO N . MARYLAND 


21 286 


(410) 8 25 ·6961 


FAX : (410) 825·4923 


~rECClEa'Itr) 

MAY 132008 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 


508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-825-6961 
Attorney for Appellant 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the r~ay of May, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Notice of Appeal was mailed first class, postage pre-paid to John & Jan Braun, 1861 Circle Road 

Towson, MD 21204; County Board of Appeals, Basement Old Court House, 400 Washington 

Ave., Towson, MD 21204; and People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Basement, Old 

Courthouse, 400 Washington Ave., Towson, M, 21204. 

C \j\try Docs\Notices 2008IMcHugh-Braun Property CBA 5-7-D8 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARlANCE * BEFORE THE 

NfW Comer of Circle Road and 
Lake Roland Drive * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(1861 Circle Road) 
9th Election District OF* 
2nd Council District 

BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
John A. Braun, et al 
Petitioners Case No. 08-338-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

----". ­~--

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition f~r 

Administrative Variance flied by Jan G. Braun, and her husband, John A. Braun, and Sally S. 

Goldsmith, legal owners. The Petitioners request a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit existing accessory structures (pool, tennis court 

and existing detached garage) to remain in the front yard and the side yard respectively in lieu of 

being located in the required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on the site plan submitted which waS accepted into evidence and marked as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

This case was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursuant to Section 32-3­

303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief for an 

owner-occupied residential property without a formal hearing, provided certain conditions are met. 

First, the property is duly posted and advertised giving public notice of the requested relief. Under 

the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question can request a 

public hearing within 15 days of the sign posting, if that person objects to the relief requested. If 

no hearing is requested, the matter can be considered and an Order issued by the Zoning 

CommissiooerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner, based 00 the documentation contained in the file. 

In the instant case, the property was duly posted and within the requisite time period, 

adjoining property owner, Janet E. McHugh, filed a request for public hearing. The matter was 

,'r.- - .-,...... 

=-"~ :- ­

.. .-. .. .. ."' --..-._--­
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therefore scheduled for a hearing, which was held on April 24, 2008. 

Appearing at the hearing in support of the request were John and Jan Braun, property 

owners, Scott A. Lindgren, a principal with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., the consultant who 

prepared the site plan for this property and assisting Petitioners thr,ough the minor subdivision 

process, and Larry Townsend, a representative of the Baltimore Symphony Associates, who will 

use the subject property as a Symphony Show House. Appearing as Protestants/interested citizens 

were Janet McHugh, her husband, Herbert W. Moloney, Ill, and Peggy Squitieri, Executive 

Director of the Ruxton-Riderwood Lake Roland Area Improvement Association (RRLRAlA). 

Testimony and evidence presented disclosed that the subject property is a large 

irregular-shaped parcel, located at the north west comer of Circle Road and Lake Roland Drive. 

The Roland Run with its attendant floodplains lies along the east side of Circle Road, opposite the 

site and a small stream runs along Circle Road on the south side of the site. The property contains 

5.989 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.l" and is located in the Ruxton area of Baltimore County. The 

property is improved by three (3) separate single-family dwellings, a detached garage, a swimming 

pool and a tennis court. A major addition to the Carriage House approved by the Design Review 

Panel (DRP)I is under construction and a breezeway is to be built connecting this dwelling to the 

other cottage dwelling known as 1857 Circle Road located just west of the Carriage House. As 

noted, the property is currently going through the minor subdivision process to subdivide the 

property into two (2) lots. Lot 1 will contain 3.902 acres, more or less, and will encompass the 

main dwelling, pool and tennis court. Lot 2 will contain 2.086 acres and will encompass the 

remaining two (2) dwellings (carriage house and cottage) that will be connected to create one 

dwelling. Due to the environmental constraints, a 1 00-Year Floodplain Drainage and Utility 

Easement and a \Forest Buffer Easement will be created to protect the streams. See Petitioners' 

Exhibit 2 prepared by Human & Rohde, Inc. The location and size of these amenity structures 

(pool, tennis court and detached garage) including a par 3, 12-hole golf course are more 

particularly described on the site plan marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

1 The property is within the Ruxton-Riderwood Lake Roland Residential design area. 
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Relief is requested as set forth above to allow the accessory structures to remain in their 

present location. Given this backdrop, an appreciation of the subject property's past history is 

relevant and briefly outlined. In this regard, Mr. Braun provided a history of the property which 

was in a state of decline upon his purchase ten (10) years ago. He explained that much time and 
, \ 

money has been spent renovating the circa 1896 main dwelling, the Carriage House arid cottage. 

The subject accessory structures are likewise long-standing uses and have existed for many years 

dating back to at least the early 1960's. The Braun's found their placement in the front yard to fit 

the property's setting. They cleared them of underbrush and spent sweat equity and mOlley
i .. 

refurbishing and modernizing the garage, swimmingpool and tennis court and have maintained 

them in good repair ever since. Finally, Mr. Braun points out that the tennis court and pool have 

existed at this location for the past 35 years without prior complaint and did not become offensive 

to anyone until 2008 following his filing for a use division line and the Development Review 

Committee's suggestion that he bring the non-confonning use into compliance by filing the instant 

petition. 

Ms. Diane Itter, an experienced planner in the' Office of Planning, provided a Zoning 

Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment stating that she had reviewed the variance request and 

believes it appropriate for this site. Additionally, the proposal has been reviewed by the Ruxton­

Riderwood Design Review Panel as well as the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Resource Management (DEPRM) since a portion of the pool area and tennis court will lie within 

the floodplain and forest buffer easements. The issue presented is whether there is some relief 

characteristic of the property which creates a practical difficulty in compliance with the zoning 

regulations. Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). In addressing this issue, factors such 

as environmental conditions, topography and lot configuration are relevant. The environmental 

conditions caused by streams and wetlands have been noted and the mitigation planting areas are 

illustrated on Petitioners' Exhibit 2. There is literally no place to the rear of the building areas 

where accessory structures could be relocated. There is a significant grade difference from the 

main house back to the rear of the property. Based on my review of the site plan, photographs 
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presented, and testimony concerning the historic character of the area, which has also been noted 

by the Office of the Planning, and the increasing elevations at the rear of the property, I do fmd 

that the subject property is so constrained that it produces a unique condition that creates a 

~ractical difficulty if strict adherence to Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. is enforced. I also find that 

the relief sought is within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. 

Janet McHugh, an adjacent neighbor to the north, has owned her property for 16 years 

and testified concerning her opposition to the proposal. Essentially, she opined that while the 

existing accessory structures might be, in the opinion of Messrs. Braun and Lindgren and Ms. Ittet, . 
' .' 7' 

compatible and fitting with the subject property, placement of the pool and tennis court in the front 

yard lacks a quintessential buffer from her house and the noise that emanates from these uses. She 

further points out that the Braun's plan to sell the main house with its country club amenities once 

the minor subdivision process is complete. Ms. McHugh and her husband are alarmed that the 

new owners may use the home and its accessory structures as a "party house" with its associate 

disturbances and inconveniences, She presented photographs (protestants' Exhibit 1) depicting the 

proximity of the pool and tennis court in relation to her home and property boundary. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I find that the 

Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. for relief to be granted 

allowing the existing accessory structtire to remain in the front and side yards. I find that strict 

_~ompliance with the regulations would result in a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship for 

the Petitioners given the configuration of the property, the site constraints associated with the rear 

yard and the location of the existing homes. I am persuaded that relief can be granted without 

detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale. While Ms. McHugh's opinion 

regarding the property's future use, it,'sold, is premised on conjecture and speculation, I will limit 
, ' 

as a condition of approval the tennis court's use. As Mr. Lindgren noted on Petitioners' Exhibit 1 

during the hearing, the Petitioners shall extend, with Type "A" screening, landscaping along the 

northern property boundary providing privacy between the swimming pool and the McHugh 
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property. Additionally, there shall be no use of artificial intrusive lighting in the area of the tennis 

court and no use of the court after 8:30 P.M. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 
, 

TIIEREpRE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Corn.ffiissioner for Baltimore CountyLA 	 .
this 	 day of May 2008 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking 

relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 

existing accessory structures (pool, tennis court and existing detached garage) to remain in ,the 

front yard and the side yard respectively in lieu of being ·located in the required rear yariTn--:-:- - . .. -: 
... 

accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

restrictions: 

1. 	 The swimming pool and tennis court areas shall be limited to uses accessory to the 
residential use of the property. They shall not be used for commercial or business 
purposes. Moreover, the Petitioners, their successors and assigns, shall not install exterior 
lighting to be used in conjunction with the tennis court nor shall the court be used for any 
purpose after 8:30 P.M. 

2. 	 As noted on the site plan (petitioners' Exhibit 1); the Petitioners shall provide evergreen 

trees along the joint property line (on the north side boundary with the McHugh property) 

in conjunction with this decision and Minor Subdivision approval. 


-

WJW:dlw 

MAN,m 

~-
Zoniiig Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES 1. SMITH. JR. WILLIAM 1. WI SEMAN III 
Courl1Y Execulive May 1,2008 Zoning Commissioner 

John and Jan Braun 
1861 Circle Road 
Ruxton, Maryland 21204 

".--_._-- -,- .' 
RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 	 ~' - ~ : :: - ~- ­

-NfW Comer of Circle Road and Lake Roland Drive 
(1861 Circle Road) 
9th Election District - 2nd Council District 
John A. Braun, et al- Petitioners 
Case No. 08-338-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Braun: 

. 	 , 

Enclosed please fmd a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the 
attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

~......~-

1. WISEMAN, ill 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Scott A. Lindgren, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., 320 East Towsontown Boulevard, 
Suite 100, Towson, MD 21286­

Larry Townsend, Baltimore Symphony Associates, 1111 Longbrook Road, 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

Janet McHugh and Herbert W. Moloney, III, 1709 Circle Road, Towson, MD 21204 
Peggy Squitieri, Executive Director, Ruxton-Riderwood Lake Roland Area Improvement 

Association (RRLRAlA), P.O. Box 204, Riderwood, MD 21139 
People's Counsel; Development Review Committee; Office of Planning; DEPRM; File 

COWlty Courts l3uilding 140 I Bosley Avenue. Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 1Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 ~' ~ ~~'- . . 
-~-- . ,-. 

www.baltirnorecountyonline.info 

~'~.:.,:- _ ,..r;~;:-.:"~;,:,,, ...,":I,-,::: ._-.· ,: · :::.~.-:.,...7 ·S'7'::.'''''.~.---- ..,.. ,' _ , .~.. -~..-.- '5- ..,.- -	 :.:...... 

www.baltirnorecountyonline.info


ee 
Petition for Administrative Varianee 


to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County for the property 
located at I e<a I C- ,jl..cLE JLOAD 'TOWSON, MAfl y l..AAlf) 212.04­
which is presently zoned ---,-OD....;.,fL_'________________ 

Deed Reference: !4.Qb2/ ~ L~ Tax Account # 9.c:.t1-]~9Q1-gQ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

400. I - TO P£K.M IT£: )US T I 1\16 AU£:SS o~Y STILUc-rU R.ES I ( POOL 4N/j 

f£NI\lIS Co lJll " ) '" THE: 
ArJl') EX/,sr/lJ6, DErAc..HEO GAILAc.l£ ro /L£MA'N~ 'fIJ 

FrtoNT '1A rtO tt THE SIO£ '1All.u /2..E~P(;<..TIr/e:C Y I~ LlcV O~ f3t.1 6 
LOc. AT t: u IN rn ~ 1(. EG t1 liteiJ ilEA IL "A ILC 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

" or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 

by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

JOHN A. B,2-ALJ"/
Name - Type or Print 

a~~ 
Signature STgnatur~ 

JAN 6. WtAu'" 
Address Telephone No. ~y or priri~- _Name . yppee_( . _ _ -­

( J51 ~ ( 1 ( (/~.l.; 
City State Zip Code Signature 

Attornev For Petitioner: JfJ(ol ClfL~L6 floAtJ 410-3;{J -SI2-0 
Address Telephone No. 

·'OW.:sOI" )\-i C 'l.Il04 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 5 (..1!) Tf A· LINO~IJ..t:N 

bEiLHOLU. Ctw~~ f 1;;'f1-€L J Lri) 
Company Name ~l.O- C , TOU.l:l ~ I\J r OUlN-13 LVi) 

5UIT€ 100 410- t(J'L5 ·4470 
Address Telepnone No. Address Telephone No. 

TQ/.V;iON fv10 "LIHI" 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , ___ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

zoning Commissionerof Baltimore County 

Case No. Og - 33 8·-It r· j'G. OpR.~'W'dBY~~ 
~'REV 7120107 , -6 f0. 'il ......"'ngD.t.--=D,;t. 

9gzrncrt 
C?>~ 

It ';; J" 



ee 
Affidavit Ul SUI)I)Ort ofAdnlillist.-ntive V~lI-innec 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at )0Ct> I GI fLL LE /2.0A 0 
Address 

TOWSON JvfJ) 2 (z,CJ4 
City State Zip Code 

0~~i~~~~e~ ~~eo~tfo~~~~~r~~~0~~~~iet~~:~~~~i~~ ~::c~~~r~fJfc~Ft~)~ which I/we base the request for an Administrative 

T Wc JMP(LO\JE:,MtAJr~ IN QUesTION W~rJ.E CONST(l..ucrt-D 1~~G-AJ)t:S )\60 

AN~ THeil?'" I2.EM~lJA.L WOU,-O iJIMIf\JIS0{ n-/~ t.JS'c) cNJO"fv1~l'\Ir ANI) 

VA LU E OF n·-4E Plto tJcfl . .1'1. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertiSirzay be;;;d to provide additional informatio~~"-..A...J 

Si9"'"~ "'Si'="gn:::a:7:tuC":"re=----=---------­

.J 0 H,v A. B/l.ALLN JAN G. GltAtJN 
Name - Type or Print Name - TYpe or PrinT 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 


I HEREBY CERTIFY, this rlq day of ~uu:tA.tCr ,::2cc8 , before me, a Notary Public of the State 


of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

~c ~/Y}2,--- 7<7 ; 

My Commission Expires --;r-'----:;r-' ----='-------­
REV 7124107 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

LI:\II'I'I-:II 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towson town Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 

Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gce limited.com 

January 24, 2008 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

BRAUN PROPERTY 


Beginning for the same at the intersection of the centerlines of Lake 
Roland Drive and Circle Road, thence binding in the center of Lake Roland Drive, 
1) North 22 degrees 31 minutes 40 seconds West 450.00 feet, thence leaving 
said road and running, 2) South 62 degrees 26 minutes 46 seconds West 491.01 
feet, 3) South 28 degrees 41 minutes 14 seconds East 50.01 feet, 4) South 62 
degrees 26 minutes 46 seconds West 129.74 feet, and 5) South 22 degrees 07 
minutes 27 seconds East 367.77 feet to the center of Circle Road, the binding in 
or near the center of Circle Road, 6) North 66 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds 
East 116.00 feet and North 65 degrees 09 minutes 42 seconds East 500.00 feet 
to the place of beginning . 

Containing 5.989 Acres of land, more or less. 

This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and 
should not be used for conveyance purposes. 

http:www.gcelimited.com
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NOTICE OF lINIII8 HEMI. 

The Zoning COmmllSloMr of BIIUmor. COunty, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulatlol1s of BaltImore 
County will hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on 
the property Idantlfled heraln IS follows: 

C••: • OI-aaa·A 
1861 Circle Road 
Located on the ntwest COrMr of Circle Road and Lake 
Roland Drive 
9th Election District - 2rId Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): John & Jan Braun 

Varl.ne.: to permit existing accessory structures (pool, 
tennis court and existing dtlaohed garage) to remain the 
front yard and the,slde yard respectively In lieu of being 
located In the requi ted raar yard. 
HllrlnD: ThUlldlY, April N, 2001 at 11 :00 I.m. fn 
Room 401, County Coul'll I.Udl"" 
nUl, TDWlDn 21204. 

401 100f.y AVI­

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III . 
Zoning Commissioner for Balllmore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings ara Handicapped Accessible; for 
specIal accommodallons Pleaea Conlallt the ZonIng Com­
missIoner'sOfflca at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Informatton concerning the Ale and/ur Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Rev!8w O"lce at (410) 887·3391 . 
JT4/685 Apr. Q. 169534 

• 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

4:110) , 20~ 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 4:/cg-1 ,2~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville TImes 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

~ /AJrJLuifly.
,-, ­

LEGAL ADVERTISING 

~ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FiNANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

• 

No. 

Date: 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS 
AcctFund 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

I 
...J 

D.ISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER 

Source Rev 

,...., otal: ==~===========j 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

-




• • Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 

Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimiled.com 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE# 08-338-A 
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: 
J. Braun 
DATE OF CLOSING: 3/10/08 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

co 
o 
N 
N-N 

z 
o 
c 
W 
I ­en 
o c.. 

LOCATION: 
186] Circle Road 

&c::::fY 
SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www.gcelimiled.com
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors· Established 1906 

Suite 100 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gceiimited.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
RE: CASE# 08-338-A 
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: 

DATE OF CLOSING: 2/18/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

00 
o 
..... -o 
N -
z 
o 
c 
W 
I ­en o 
a.. 

LOCATION: 
1861 Circle Road 

ac=c!:Y 

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www.gceiimited.com


CA"SE,# : 08-338-A 

ariance To permit: existing accessory struc­
tures (pool., tennis court and gar-age) to remain 
in the froot and side yard in Jieu of the re­
quired Tear yard. 

PUBLIC HEARING? 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26..127(b)(1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE 
4:30 p.m. ON Janua~. 2006 

ADDITIONAL INFORM_ON IS AVAILABLE AT 
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE. TEL. 410-887-3391 
TOWSON, MD. 21204 

0"1 1 tI,. S'GN ....I' I'OPT IIN111 ""~' L DA" U"OI!A "r~"'L" O~ 
HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE 



SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
• ZONING REVIEW e 	 .; 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1 ,3 3 9, I-A Address l S" b 1 C~.zc L c e-R 
Contact Person : .,J . 1"--(~-rLe --.J\ 	 Phone Number 410-887-3391 

Planner , Please Print Youf'Name 
.. -'7 	 .I:} l 

Filing Date: Posting Date : ~8 Closing Date: Z-/;!?/Df' 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 

through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 


1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

date . 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 

request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 


3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically with in 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you, The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date , time and location , As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 --:'-::; 8' 1-A Address _..-....:(~?_____ __________ 

Petitioner's Name .,) - .6.g 11'4 v.J 

Posting Date: -:: Ltf/;f.; ~fof/o8 
Wording for Sign: To Permit E- f.../ST l ru ( ~ 

WCR . Revised 6/25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING RE VIEW 
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BALTIMORE MENT PERMITS AND LOPMENT 
REVIEW......---.... 

Number 

Date: 

Address~UL~L-~~~~=-~~~ 

arne 
Number: 41 

Date: C Date: 

made - office regarding the 
contact person (planner) using the case 

1. 

closing 
for a 

a public 

is the dead 

the is 
is no 

After 

(Detiilch Along Dotted line) 
0__________• ___________________­

Petitioner: Part of the for the Sign 

SIGNu ADMINISlRAliVE 

Posting Date: 

{ ? 

Act 

• Revised 

AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general publ ic/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 33 e 

--------~---------------------------

Petitioner: , \ONI:,{ i J AN BI2.At..1 N 


Address or Location : 16&1 CII2LLE 12£)..10 ToW:S O,\j . 1"1.0 LIL~c, 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: J OHM BIlAurJ 


Address : I ~(p I C{(2CL £. R OAIJ 


TOk.) S OAl . i11i) L t2..8"(~ 

4.:..--t.L) - ~~..:..-- ::!.....!..: ::....-____________________________Telephone Number: _ .=._ 33'1 ....::S I 2......::0 _ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, April 8, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
John Braun 410-339-5120 
1861 Circle Road 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-338-A 
1861 Circle Road 
Located on the n/west corner of Circle Road and Lake Roland Drive 
9th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: John & Jan Braun 

Variance to permit existing accessory structures (pool, tennis court and existing detached 
garage) to remain the front yard and the side yard respectively in lieu of being located in the 
required rear yard. 

Hearing: Thursday, April 24, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

1 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

--e:-­
' J 



.' -
BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAM ES T. SMITH , JR TI MOTH Y M . K OTROCO , Director 
County Ex ec utive Department of Pemllts and 

Development Management 

April 16,2008 

John A Braun 
Jan G. Braun 
1861 Circle Road 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Braun: 

RE : Case Number: 08-338-A, 1861 Circle Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 30, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours , 

, 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 
c: People 's Counsel 

Scott A Lindgren Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd 320 E. Towsontown Blvd, Suite 100 
Towson 21286 

Zoni ng Re vi ew I County Office Building 


III WeSl Ches~ peake Avenu e, Room III I Towson, Mary land 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 [ Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www. baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O ·tvla lley. Coveri/or John D. Porcari, Secretan' 

Anthony G. Brown. Lt. cOI'ernor Neil J Pedersen. Admill islralOr~Et~!!\'ohway 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: ~t5. 4, ZOO 8 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. S- s~s -A 

Permits and Development Management I€leo \ C\I%.c.L.e.. ~At> 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

-:f:,~,A.~~ ~f'i-~T'( 
~1:I.M I ~.;,~T\ litV;"2.IA,N>C ~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects . Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has lJ1c>-(5bjec(iruLt0 Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.8 -3:SS-A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md .us). 

Very truly yours, 

~S~~~~ 

~f1.iEngineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _____________ 

Mall'/a nd Re/a.\' Service fo r impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735 .225 8 Statew ide Toll Free 


StreeT Address. 707 North Calye rt Street . Baltimore. Maryland 2 120 2 . Phone 410 .545.03 00 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February II, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 1861 Circle Road 

INFORMAnON: 

Item Number: 8-338 

Petitioner: John A. and Jan G. Braun 

Zoning: 	 DR 1 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

The subject property has submitted a request for a minor subdivision for two lots, which is consistent with 
the plan submitted with the administrative variance request. Second review comments are pending. 
The property is within the Ruxton Riderwood Lake Roland Residential design area. The DRP met and 
approved a major addition shown on Lot 2. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDA nONS: 

The Office of Planning does not object to the requested administrative variance. The pool and tennis court 
are longstanding uses in the front yard and fit the property's setting. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 41 0-887-3480. 

Prepared bY'C I J~ ~ J.bl:i4.u\ 

AFKlLL: CM 

W\DEVREV\ZAC\8-338.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


• 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 7, 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~~y, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 


SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 11 ,2008 
Item Nos . 07-456, 08-325 , 37,?;-328, 329, 
330,331,333,334, 335, 336, 33~, and 339 

.... 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we hav~ no commJmts. ' 

DA.K:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 020n008doc 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN. Chief 

Fi re Departmenr 

county Office Building, Room 
, 2 007 
Mail Stop #1105 
III West Chesapeake Av enue 
Towson, Mary land 21204 

III February II, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of : February 04, 2008 

Item Number: 325'326'328'329'330'331'332'333'334'335'336~'339 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property . 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshalls Office has 00 comments1at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshalls Office 

410-887 - 4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I l owson. Maryland 2 I 286-5500 I Phone 4 10-887-4500 

www.balt irn orecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltirnorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM : Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 'jI!JV 

DATE: March 5, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 08-338-A 
1861 Circle Road 
(Braun Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 4, 2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X 	 Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code) . 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
A Forest Buffer Variance was previously approved for this site. A revision to that 
Variance is in for review currently. 

Reviewer: TAK 	 Date: 2/28/08 

S:\Devcoord\ ] ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200S\ZAC OS-338-A.doc 



results Page 1 of 1 

'I" Maryland Department•of Assessments and Taxation • Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw3. 1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District ­ 09 Account Number ­0923000440 

C Owner Information 

Owner Name: BRAUN JOHN A/JAN G Use: RESIDENTIAL 
GOLDSMITH SALLY S Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 1861 CIRCLE RD Deed Reference: 1) /14027/ 314 
TOWSON MD 21204-6416 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
1861 CIRCLE RD 5.9638 AC NS CIRCLE 

1861 CIRCLE RD 
150 S LAKE ROLAND DR 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
69 15 685 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1896 7,795 SF 5.96 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 1/2 YES STANDARD UNIT STUCCO 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 


01/01/2008 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 

Land 468,750 720,480 


Improvements: 716,920 957,500 

Total: 1,185,670 1,677,980 1,185,670 1,349,773 


Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

-

Transfer Information 

Seller: BRAUN JOHN A Date: 09/15/1999 -- Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /14027/ 314 Deed2: 

Seller: WALKER MORGAN C Date: 05/04/1999 Price: $1,075,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /13719/ 187 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 0 0 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Accou... 04/21/08 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Accou
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Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Dep~rtment of Assessments and Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search New Search 

District - 09Account Number - 0923000440 

P.680 
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/ 
P.748 
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./ 

P.,86 

./ 

I J)\''''''~ 
, p. 6'"74 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004, 

For more infonnation on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web 


site at wwv,r.mdp.state.md.lIs/tax mos.htm 


http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap,asp?countyid=04&accountid=09+0923 0... 04/21/08 

http://sdatcert3
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CASE NAME fglo J c..::rtec.u: /C6M'.) 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER '9 '538 i4 
DATE '1/7-'1 ) \) t 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITYJSTA TEJ ZIP E- MAIL 

I .JoK~ ~ Jtt.v Sa.~VN ­ li''' CIrcle &/nJ R,1I~jOA) I M t) 2(1.0 if 18A!7rr71ff8 fl/kiC. COl" 
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CASENAME l~ l ~ ..~ ~ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER - 33 g A 

DATE ~\2~be 'H« CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME V ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E- MAIL 
~, I f"'J C'\ I AI:at I J*i i :;W==W;;;: ~ 

ouA k I..> 2 1\ ~~ 
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To: Janet McHugh and Herb Moloney 
1709 Circle Road 
Ruxton, MD 21204 

FM: Jan G. Braun and John A. Braun, III 
1861 Circle Road 
Ruxton, MD 21204 

Re: Letter of Agreement , 

Dear Janet and Herb: 

This Letter of Agreement has been constructed in order to define the terms and 
conditions whereby the Owners of the following properties located on Circle Road in 
Ruxton, Maryland; 

Jan G. Braun, John A. Braun, III being the rightful owners of the property known as 1861 
Circle Road, Ruxton, MD 21204 (1861), 

and 

Janet E. McHugh and Herb Moloney being the rightful owners of 1709 Circle Road, 
Ruxton , MD 21204 (1709), 

can work together to find a cost effective means by which to shield, from sight and 
sound, any improvements located on each other's properties. 

In order to achieve that goal outlined above it is hereby agreed that: 

the Owners of 1709 will cancel their request to appeal the approved variance for the pool 
and tennis court located in the front yard of 1861 Circle Road and agree to support the 
minor subdivision currently being sought by 1861. In return, 

the Owners of 1861 agree to remove the fences surrounding the tennis court, remove or 
bury and place sod on top of the actual tennis court and further buffer the entire property 
line located between 1709 and 1861. This additional buffer will be done in an area not to 
exceed 20' on either side of the property line and will include plantings to be agreed upon 
by both Owners of the adjoining properties, 1709 & 1861. The removal or sodding of the 
tennis court and the plantings for the additional buffer will become part of the minor 
subdivision currently being sought by 1861 and will be completed within 12 months from 
the time of the approval for the minor subdivision of 1861. 1861 agrees to pay a maximum 
of $10,000 to complete those tasks listed above. 

Those items listed above make up the entirely of the agreement between 1709 and 1861 

and is ~med acceptable to each party evidenced by the following signatures: 


C~~ 

E. M~J; (1709) 

Herb Moloney (1709) 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR . DAVID kC. CARROLL, Director 
County £:uclitive February 29, 2008 Depprtmenl of El1vi;oiJrrieHti:¥l.l'rol"ctioil 

and Resource Management 

MLl)evin.Leary 
Human & Rohde, Inc. 
512 Virginia Ave 
Towson, MD 21286 

RE: 	 Revised Braun Property Forest Btiffer Variance 
Application, MitigatiolJ, and Alternatives Analysis 

Dear Mr. Leary: 

Environmental Impact Review has completed a review of the above referenced 
submittals. At this time we have detennined that the revised Forest Buffer Variance, Alternatives 
Analysis, and Planting Plan are approved with the following comments: Please submit a Forest 
Conservation Plan Mylar (aild two paper cOJ)ies for processing) that includes the viiriancenble 
and locations of protective signs a.t 50-foot intervals; l'\s detailed in theapprovedVaiianceletter 
dated .May 29, 2Q07. In addition surveyed Jimits oftheeasement shQuldbe clearly marked in the 
field at predetermined intervals with permanent below grade markers to facilitate identification Of 
easernentl/rhitsby both prote¢tive sign p6stsnear each rebill' 10catiOil ajid shaWhan all plailsflir 
thisproject. Additionally, the locations onhe rebar,and the outer eaSement limits, should be 
submitted digitally to DEPRM iIi a fonnat that could be incorporated into a GIS layer' for future 
County use. 

If there are any questiohS regarding these comments, pleascconlacl mcat(4IO) 887;. 

3980. 


~/ 
. ".-/ ­

~omas Krispin 
Natural Resource Speciali~t II 
Environmental Impact Review 

J:ITom KIPor\!SIIFOVlbraunproprevF!3 V'AA·MITdoc 

PETITIONER'S 

40 I Busley Avenue ITowson. Maryland 21204 EXHIBIT NO. www.oaltimorecountymd'l?oY 3 

www.oaltimorecountymd'l?oY
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Case No.: Q8-338'~A I8h/ lJ Rc:((' fCotlJ) 

Exhibit Sheet 
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